DPP/3DPP
Digital ProcessPower UPS
INDUSTRIAL PWM
 UNINTERRUPTIBLE
POWER SUPPLY
SYSTEM
SINGLE PHASE
THREE PHASE

DPP Specifications
0.8 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 120 VDC (60 Lead Acid Battery Cells)
Model
Number
Rated Output
Power Efficiency AC Input/Freq. AC Amps per Phase1 Max DC
Current AC Output Amps1 UPS
Cabinet
Style
Weight2 Heat
Loss
(BTU/
hr)kVA kW AC-DC DC-AC 480/60 208/60 380/50 @ 1.75 VPC 120 220 240 lb kg
DPP005-3 5 4 92% 87% 11 25 14 44 42 23 21 GTD1X 765 347 3,403
DPP007-3 7.5 6 92% 87% 16 37 20 66 63 34 31 GTD1X 930 422 5,105
DPP010-3 10 8 92% 87% 21 48 26 88 83 46 42 GTD1X 1,100 499 6,807
DPP015-3 15 12 92% 87% 31 70 39 131 125 68 63 GTD1X 1,300 590 10,210
DPP020-3 20 16 93% 87% 40 92 50 175 167 91 83 GTD1X 1,500 680 12,881
DPP030-3 30 24 93% 87% 59 137 75 263 250 136 125 GTD2X 1,950 885 19,321
DPP040-3 40 32 93% 87% 78 181 99 350 333 182 167 GTD2X 2,050 930 25,761
DPP050-3 50 40 93% 87% 99 228 125 438 417 227 208 GTD2X 2,150 975 32,201
0.8 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 240 VDC (120 Lead Acid Battery Cells)
Model
Number
Rated Output
Power Efficiency AC Input/Freq. AC Amps per Phase1 Max DC
Current AC Output Amps2 UPS
Cabinet
Style
Weight2
Heat
Loss
(BTU/
hr)kVA kW AC-DC DC-AC 480/60 208/60 380/50  @ 1.75 VPC 120 220 240 lb kg
DPP030-3 30 24 93% 89% 58 134 73 128 250 136 125 GTD1X 1,950 885 17,046
DPP040-3 40 32 94% 89% 76 176 97 171 333 182 167 GTD2X 2,050 930 21,325
DPP050-3 50 40 94% 89% 96 220 121 214 417 227 208 GTD2X 2,150 975 26,657
DPP060-3 60 48 94% 89% 119 276 151 257 500 273 250 GTD3X 2,550 1,157 31,988
DPP080-3 80 64 94% 89% 153 353 193 342 667 364 333 GTD3X 3,400 1,542 42,650
DPP100-3 100 80 94% 89% 191 441 241 428 833 455 417 GTD3X 4,900 2,227 53,313
1.0 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 120 VDC (60 Lead Acid Battery Cells)
Model
Number
Rated Output

DPP060-3 60 60 94% 89% 153 353 193 321 500 273 250 GTD3X 3,400 1,542 39,985
DPP080-3 80 80 94% 89% 191 441 241 428 667 364 333 GTD3X 4,900 2,227 53,313
Model Coding
“DD” “EE” “FF” “GG” “HH” “I” “J”
AC Input Volts (code) DC Bus Volts (code) AC Output Volts  (code) Freq (code) Output Power Factor
(code) Charger Design (code) Config Code (code)
208 – (20) 120 – (12) 120 – (12) 60 – (60) 0.8 – (K) 6-Pulse – (S) Float – (F)
480 – (48) 240 – (24) 220 – (22) 50 – (50) 1.0 – (W) 12-Pulse – (T) Parallel (P)
380 – (38) 240 – (24)
600 – (60)
1 Circuit Breakers are sized at a minimum of 125% of rated current.
2 Unit weights correspond to a 60 Hz unit. Contact us for 50 Hz unit weight.
3� �A complete model number includes the AC input voltage, DC bus (link) voltage, AC output voltage, system frequency, output power factor, and
UPS configuration. To “build” a model number, use the “code” in the matrix shown above, following the example format: DPP010-DD-EE-FF-
GG-H-I-J; where DD=AC Input Voltage; EE=DC bus voltage; FF=AC Output Voltage; GG=System Frequency; H=Output Power Factor (‘K’ for 0.8;
‘W’ for 1.0); I=6(S) or 12(T) Pulse Charger design; J=UPS configuration (‘F’ for Float, ‘P’ for Parallel Redundant).
For Example: A 20 kVA with 480 VAC input; 120 VDC bus voltage; 120 VAC output; 60 Hz; 0.8 output power factor; 6 pulse charger; Float system
would have the following model number: DPP020-48-12-12-60-K-S-F. For custom systems and for units which do not have a configurable model
number, insert a ‘C’ in the model number as follows: DPP020C
Sizes are subject to change. Top mounted cooling fans require 0.5 in (13 mm) additional height. Certain optional features and/or combinations
may require larger cabinets.
Cabinet Dimensions Inches Millimeters
Style H x W x D H x W x D
GTD1X 79 x 32 x 36 2,007 x 813 x 914
GTD2X 79 x 54 x 36 2,007 x 1,372 x 914
GTD3X 79 x 86 x 36 	 2,007 x 2,184 x 914
GTD4X 79 x 108 x 36 2,007 x 2,743 x 914
GTD5X 79 x 140 x 36 2,007 x 3,557 x 914
General Specifications – Optional Features
Metering and System Measurements 	 (Opt. #) Alarms  (LCD)     	 (Option #)
AC Input Power (Voltage, Frequency, Current)	 (111) Charger Overload	 (119)
High DC Disconnect	 (2)
Positive/Negative to Ground (2 relays)	 (3)
High/Low Bypass Source Voltage	 (7/6)
High/Low AC Output Voltage	 (9/8)
AC Power Failure	 (26)
AC Output Overload	 (40)
High/Low Inverter Output Voltage	 (41/42)
Out-of-Sync	 (43)
Inverter Fuse Blown	 (44)
Inverter Off Frequency	 (45)
Bypass Off Frequency	 (46)
Battery Near Exhaustion	 (60)
Low AC Input Voltage	 (68)
High DC Voltage	 (5)
MBS to Bypass	 (84)
AC Input CB Open	 (101)
Bypass Input CB Open	 (103)
AC Output CB Open	 (104)
High AC Input Voltage	 (124)
Bypass Input Frequency			   (112)
Bypass Input Voltage			   (113)
Output Power (kVA, kW, Power Factor)	 (114)
% Inverter Loading			   (115)
Inverter Output Voltage			   (117)
Circuit Breaker			   (Opt. #)
65 kAIC AC Input and Bypass Input		  (82/85)
Inverter Output (Non-Automatic)		  (17)
AC Output				    (18)
Battery High Interrupt Breaker		  (86)
Miscellaneous			   (Opt. #)

drip shield)
3DPP Specifications
0.8 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 120VDC (60 Lead Acid Battery Cells)
Model Number
Rated Output
Power Efficiency 3PH AC Input/Freq AC
Amps Per Phase1
Max DC
Current
3PH AC Output Amps
Per Phase1 Cabinet
Style
Weight2 Heat Loss
(BTU/hr)
kVA kW AC-DC DC-AC 208/60 480/60 600/60 380/50  @ 1.75 VPC 208 480 380 lb kg
3DPP010-3 10 8 92% 87% 48 21 17 26 88 28 12 15 GTD1X 1,100 499 6,807
3DPP015-3 15 12 92% 87% 70 31 24 39 131 42 18 23 GTD1X 1,300 590 10,210
3DPP020-3 20 16 93% 87% 92 40 32 50 175 56 24 30 GTD1X 1,500 680 12,880
3DPP030-3 30 24 93% 87% 137 59 47 75 263 83 36 46 GTD2X 1,950 885 19,321
3DPP040-3 40 32 93% 87% 181 78 63 99 350 111 48 61 GTD2X 2,050 930 25,761
3DPP050-3 50 40 93% 87% 228 99 79 125 438 139 60 76 GTD3X 2,150 1,315 32,201
0.8 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 240VDC (120 Lead Acid Battery Cells)
Model Number
Rated Output
Power Efficiency 3PH AC Input/Freq AC Amps
Per Phase1
Max DC
Current
3PH AC Output Amps
Per Phase1 Cabinet
Style
Weight2 Heat Loss
(BTU/hr)
kVA kW AC-DC DC-AC 208/60 480/60 600/60 380/50  @ 1.75 VPC 208 480 380 lb kg
3DPP030-3 30 24 93% 89% 134 58 46 73 128 83 36 46 GTD1X 1,950 885 17,046
3DPP040-3 40 32 94% 89% 176 76 61 97 171 111 48 61 GTD2X 2,050 930 21,325
3DPP050-3 50 40 94% 89% 220 96 77 121 214 139 60 76 GTD2X 2,150 975 26,657
3DPP060-3 60 48 94% 89% 276 119 96 151 257 167 72 91 GTD2X 2,550 1,157 31,988
3DPP080-3 80 64 94% 89% 353 153 122 193 342 222 96 122 GTD2X 3,400 1,452 42,650
3DPP100-3 100 80 94% 89% 441 191 153 241 428 278 120 152 GTD4X 4,400 1,996 53,313
3DPP125-3 125 100 94% 89% 551 239 191 302 535 347 151 190 GTD4X 4,900 2,227 66,641
3DPP160-3 160 128 94% 89% 708 307 245 387 685 444 192 243 GTD4X 5,880 2,667 85,301
0.8 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 360VDC (180 Lead Acid Battery Cells)
Model Number
Rated Output
Power Efficiency 3PH AC Input/Freq AC Amps
Per Phase1
Max DC
Current
3PH AC Output Amps
Per Phase1
UPS
Cabinet
Style
Weight2 Heat Loss
(BTU/hr)
kVA kW AC-DC DC-AC 208/60 480/60 600/60 380/50  @ 1.75 VPC 208 480 380 lb kg
3DPP200-3 200 160 94% 89% 885 383 307 484 571 555 241 304 GTD5X 7,060 3,203 106,626
3DPP225-3 225 180 94% 89% 995 431 345 545 642 625 271 342 GTD5X 8,470 3,842 119,954
1.0 Load Power Factor at Rated kVA 120VDC (60 Lead Acid Battery Cells)
Model Number
Rated Output
Power Efficiency 3PH AC Input/Freq AC Amps

3DPP080-3 80 80 94% 89% 441 191 153 241 428 222 96 122 GTD4X 4,400 1,996 53,313
3DPP100-3 100 100 94% 89% 551 239 191 302 535 278 120 152 GTD4X 4,900 2,227 66,641
Model Coding
“DD” “EE” “FF” “GG” “HH” “I” “J”
AC Input Volts (code) DC Bus Volts (code) AC Output Volts  (code) Freq (code) Output Power Factor (code) Charger Design (code) Config Code (code)
208 – (20) 120 – (12) 120/208 – (20) 60 – (60) 0.8 – (K) 6-Pulse – (S) Float – (F)
480 – (48) 240 – (24) 277/480 – (48) 50 – (50) 1.0 – (W) 12-Pulse – (T) Parallel (P)
600 – (60) 360 – (36) 220/380 – (38)
380 – (38)
Cabinet Dimensions Inches Millimeters
Style H x W x D H x W x D
GTD1X 79 x 32 x 36 2,007 x 813 x 914
GTD2X 79 x 54 x 36 2,007 x 1,372 x 914
GTD3X 79 x 86 x 36 	 2,007 x 2,184 x 914
GTD4X 79 x 108 x 36 2,007 x 2,743 x 914
GTD5X 79 x 140 x 36 2,007 x 3,557 x 914
1 Circuit Breakers are sized at a minimum of 125% of rated current.
2 Unit weights correspond to a 60 Hz unit. Contact us for 50 Hz unit weight.
3 ��A complete model number includes the AC input voltage, DC bus (link) voltage, AC output voltage, system frequency, output power factor, and UPS
configuration. To “build” a model number, use the “code” in the matrix shown above, following the example format: 3DPP010-DD-EE-FF-GG-H-I-J; where
DD=AC Input Voltage; EE=DC bus voltage; FF=AC Output Voltage; GG=System Frequency; H=Output Power Factor (‘K’ for 0.8; ‘W’ for 1.0); I=6(S) or 12(T)
Pulse Charger design; J=UPS configuration (‘F’ for Float, ‘P’ for Parallel Redundant).
For Example: A 20 kVA with 480 VAC input; 120 VDC bus voltage; 120/208 VAC output; 60 Hz; 0.8 output power factor; 6 pulse charger; Float system would
have the following model number: 3DPP020-48-12-20-60-K-S-F. For custom systems and for units which do not have a configurable model number,
insert a ‘C’ in the model number as follows: 3DPP020C
Sizes are subject to change. Top mounted cooling fans require 0.5 in (13 mm) additional height. Certain optional features and/or combinations may
require larger cabinets.
General Specifications – Optional Features
Metering and System Measurements 	 (Opt. #) Alarms  (LCD)     	 (Option #)
AC Input Power (Voltage, Frequency, Current)	 (111) Charger Overload	 (119)
High DC Disconnect	 (2)
Positive/Negative to Ground (2 relays)	 (3)
High/Low Bypass Source Voltage	 (7/6)
High/Low AC Output Voltage	 (9/8)
AC Power Failure	 (26)
AC Output Overload	 (40)
High/Low Inverter Output Voltage	 (41/42)
Out-of-Sync	 (43)
Inverter Fuse Blown	 (44)
Inverter Off Frequency	 (45)
Bypass Off Frequency	 (46)
Rectifier/Charger Fuse Blown	 (67)
Battery Near Exhaustion	 (60)
Low AC Input Voltage	 (68)
High DC Voltage	 (5)
MBS to Bypass	 (84)
AC Input CB Open	 (101)
Bypass Input CB Open	 (103)
AC Output CB Open	 (104)
High AC Input Voltage	 (124)
Bypass Input Frequency			   (112)
Bypass Input Voltage			   (113)
Output Power (kVA, kW, Power Factor)	 (114)
% Inverter Loading			   (115)
Inverter Output Voltage			   (117)
Circuit Breaker			   (Opt. #)
65 kAIC AC Input and Bypass Input		  (82/85)
Inverter Output (Non-Automatic)		  (17)
AC Output				    (18)
Battery High Interrupt Breaker		  (86)
Miscellaneous			   (Opt. #)